35 36700 36700-Mains - Cathodic Protection (1) 135,438,514   24,837   135,463,351

36 36701 36701-Mains - Steel (1) 535,024,491   1,896,733   536,921,224

37 36702 36702-Mains - Plastic 1,386,935   -   1,386,935

38 36800 36800-Compressor Station Equipment (1) 106,007,933   1,282,461   107,290,394

39 36900 36900-Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equipment (1) 99,117,095   2,610,423   101,727,518

40 37000 37000-Communication Equipment 2,421,679   -   2,421,679

41 37100 37100-Other Equipment 3,388,320   -   3,388,320

42 Total Transmission Plant (Sum Ln. 30 through 41) 907,486,323$   5,927,012$   913,413,336$

43

Examiner's Recommendation

Components of Rate Base - Gross Plant

Statement of Intent - ERRATA 2 1/7/11

Twelve Months Ending March 31, 2010

Schedule C

Page 28 of 331

GUD 10000

Line No. Account Account Description

Adj.

Ref

Amount Per

Books Adjustments

Adjusted

Balance

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (c)+(d)

Examiner's Recommendation

Components of Rate Base - Gross Plant

Statement of Intent - ERRATA 2 1/7/11

Twelve Months Ending March 31, 2010

44 General Plant

45 38900 38900-Land & Land Rights 138,363$   -   138,363$

46 39000 39000-Structures & Improvements 4,678,117   -   4,678,117

47 39100 39100-Office Furniture & Equipment 7,903,051   (46,552)   7,856,499

48 39200 39200-Transportation Equipment 149,437   -   149,437

49 39400 39400-Tools, Shop, & Garage Equip. 2,733,799   -   2,733,799

50 39500 39500-Laboratory Equipment 146,039   -   146,039

51 39600 39600-Power Operated Equipment 3,735,717   -   3,735,717

52 39700 39700-Communication Equipment 1,471,806   -   1,471,806

53 39702 39702-Comm. Equip. - Fixed Radios 95,118   -   95,118

54 39705 39705-Comm. Equip. - Telemetering 72,441   -   72,441

55 39800 39800-Miscellaneous Equipment 14,392,336   -   14,392,336

56 3980C 3980C:Computer Misc Equip 1,331,009   -   1,331,009

57 39900 39900-Other Tangible Property 221,747   -   221,747

58 39901 39901-Oth Tang Prop - Servers - H/W 455,239   -   455,239

59 39902 39902-Oth Tang Prop - Servers - S/W 84,688   -   84,688

60 39903 39903-Oth Tang Prop - Network - H/W 88,563   -   88,563

61 39906 39906-Oth Tang Prop - PC Hardware 371,274   -   371,274

62 39907 39907-Other Tangible Property 1,041,537   -   1,041,537

63 Total General Plant (Sum Ln. 45 through 62) 39,110,283$   (46,552)$   39,063,731$

64

65

66 Total Pipeline Direct (Ln. 4 + Ln. 15 + Ln. 27 + Ln. 42 + Ln. 63) 1,082,266,229$   (46,552)$   1,082,219,676$

67

68 SSU Customer Support (Division 012)

69 General Plant

70 390 39009-Improv. to Leased Premises (2) 3,499,010$   892,013$   4,391,023$

71 391 39100-Office Furniture & Equipment 271,653   -   271,653

72 397 39700-Communication Equipment 25,385,315   -   25,385,315

73 398 39800-Miscellaneous Equipment 2,007   -   2,007

74 399 39900-Other Tangible Property -   -   -

75 399 39901-Oth Tang Prop - Servers - H/W 11,039,219   -   11,039,219

76 399 39902-Oth Tang Prop - Servers - S/W 7,323,891   -   7,323,891

77 399 39903-Oth Tang Prop - Network - H/W 633,322   -   633,322

78 399 39906-Oth Tang Prop - PC Hardware (3) 4,446,271   1,006   4,447,277

79 399 39907-Oth Tang Prop - PC Software 3,233,582   -   3,233,582

80 399 39908-Oth Tang Prop - Appl Software (2) 88,750,869   369,622   89,120,492

81 399 39924-Oth Tang Prop - Gen. Startup 23,172,326   -   23,172,326

82 Total General Plant (Sum Ln. 70 through 81) 167,757,464$   1,262,641$   169,020,106$

83

84 Total SSU Customer Support (Ln. 82) 167,757,464$   1,262,641$   169,020,106$

85 Allocation Factor 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

86 -$   -$   -$

Allocation of SSU Customer Support to Pipeline

(Ln. 84 times Ln. 85)

Schedule C

Page 29 of 331

GUD 10000

Line No. Account Account Description

Adj.

Ref

Amount Per

Books Adjustments

Adjusted

Balance

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (c)+(d)

Examiner's Recommendation

Components of Rate Base - Gross Plant

Statement of Intent - ERRATA 2 1/7/11

Twelve Months Ending March 31, 2010

87

88 SSU General Office (Division 002)

89 General Plant

90 390 39009-Improv. to Leased Premises (2) 9,148,346$   (892,013)$   8,256,333$

[…]

122d 1,108,618,957$   (285,971)$   1,108,332,986$

Total Plant in Service - Direct and Allocated

(Ln. 66 + Ln. 86 + Ln. 111 + Ln. 119)

Allocation of SSU General Office to Pipeline

(Ln. 109 times Ln. 110)

Total Plant in Service - Direct and Allocated

(Ln. 66 + Ln. 86 + Ln. 111 + Ln. 119)

Allocation of SSU Greenville Data Center to Pipeline

(Ln. 117 times Ln. 118)

Schedule C

Page 30 of 331

GUD 10000

Line No. Account Account Description

Adj.

Ref

Amount Per

Books Adjustments

Adjusted

Balance

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (c)+(d)

Examiner's Recommendation

Components of Rate Base - Gross Plant

Statement of Intent - ERRATA 2 1/7/11

Twelve Months Ending March 31, 2010

123 Notes:

124 (1) Reclass of Production & Gathering Assets to Transmission Accounts.

125 (2) 2009 SSU General Office Projects reclassed to Customer Support; Project numbers 010.11392, 010.11396, 010.11404, 010.11570.

126 (3) March 2010 SSU General Office Project reclassed to Customer Support; Project number 010.11630

Schedule D

Page 31 of 331

GUD 10000

Line No. Account Account Description

Adj.

Ref

Amount Per

Books Adjustments

Adjusted

Balance

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) = (d)+(e)

1 Pipeline Direct

2 Intangible Plant

3 30300 30300-Misc (1) 6,238,271$   -$   6,238,271$

4 Total Intangible Plant (Ln. 3) 6,238,271$   -$   6,238,271$

5

6 Production & Gathering Plant

7 32700 32700-Field Comp Stat Struct (2) 101,811$   (101,811)$   -$

8 32800 32800-Field Meas (2) 28,362   (28,362)   -

9 32900 32900-Other Structures (2) 8,795   (8,795)   -

10 33200 33200-Field Lines (2) 2,127,900   (2,127,900)   -

11 33300 33300-Field Compressor Sta (2) 902,935   (902,935)   -

12 33400 33400-Field Meas (2) 2,211,445   (2,211,445)   -

13 33600 33600-Purification Equipmen (2) 383,935   (383,935)   -

14 33700 33700-Other Equipment (2) 173,594   (173,594)   -

15 Total Production & Gathering Plant (Sum Ln. 7 through 14) 5,938,777$   (5,938,777)$  -$

16

17 Storage Plant

18 35000 35000-Land & Land Rights 40,645$   -$   40,645$

19 35100 35100-Structures & Improvem 4,911,679   -   4,911,679

20 35200 35200-Wells 15,013,057   -   15,013,057

21 35300 35300-Lines 1,747,861   -   1,747,861

22 35400 35400-Compressor Station Eq 8,678,149   -   8,678,149

23 35500 35500-Meas 1,823,921   -   1,823,921

24 35600 35600-Purification Equipmen 5,891,317   -   5,891,317

25 35700 35700-Other Equipment 603,288   -   603,288

26 Total Storage Plant (Sum Ln. 18 through 25) 38,709,917$   -$   38,709,917$

27

28 Transmission Plant

29 36500 36500-Land 44$   -$   44$

30 36510 36510-ROW - Trans Comp Stat 216,814   -   216,814

31 36520 36520-ROW - City Gate 7,599,234   -   7,599,234

32 36600 36600-Structures & Improvem (2) 1,637,626   112,558   1,750,184

33 366TC 366TC:Structures & Improvem 762,279   -   762,279

34 36700 36700-Mains - Cathodic Prot (2) 67,899,980   24,902   67,924,882

35 36701 36701-Mains - Steel (2) 173,403,259   1,905,236   175,308,494

36 36702 36702-Mains - Plastic 216,152   -   216,152

37 36800 36800-Compressor Station Eq (2) 35,754,470   1,282,567   37,037,037

38 36900 36900-Meas (2) 34,742,220   2,613,515   37,355,735

39 37000 37000-Communication Equipme 116,519   -   116,519

40 37100 37100-Other Equipment 2,907,253   -   2,907,253

41 Total Transmission Plant (Sum Ln. 29 through 40) 325,255,849$  5,938,777$   331,194,626$

Examiner's Recommendation

Accumulated Provision for Depreciation (Account 108) and Amortization (Account 111)

Atmos Pipeline - Texas

Statement of Intent - ERRATA 2 1/7/11

Twelve Months Ending March 31, 2010

Schedule D

Page 32 of 331

GUD 10000

Line No. Account Account Description

Adj.

Ref

Amount Per

Books Adjustments

Adjusted

Balance

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) = (d)+(e)

Examiner's Recommendation

Accumulated Provision for Depreciation (Account 108) and Amortization (Account 111)

Atmos Pipeline - Texas

Statement of Intent - ERRATA 2 1/7/11

Twelve Months Ending March 31, 2010

42

Schedule D

Page 33 of 331

GUD 10000

Line No. Account Account Description

Adj.

Ref

Amount Per

Books Adjustments

Adjusted

Balance

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) = (d)+(e)

Examiner's Recommendation

Accumulated Provision for Depreciation (Account 108) and Amortization (Account 111)

Atmos Pipeline - Texas

Statement of Intent - ERRATA 2 1/7/11

Twelve Months Ending March 31, 2010

43 General Plant

44 38900 38900-Land & Land Rights (4,828)$   -$   (4,828)$

45 39000 39000-Structures & Improvem 1,311,534   -   1,311,534

46 39100 39100-Office Furniture & Eq 5,615,895   -   5,615,895

47 39200 39200-Transportation Equipm 398,806   -   398,806

48 39400 39400-Stores Equipment (9,602)   -   (9,602)

49 39500 39500-Laboratory Equipment (5,594)   -   (5,594)

50 39600 39600-Power Operated Equipm 2,488,696   -   2,488,696

51 39700 39700-Communication Equipme 952,846   -   952,846

52 39702 39702-Communication Equipme 4,042   -   4,042

53 39705 39705-Comm Equip-Telemeteri 3,946   -   3,946

54 39800 39800-Miscellaneous Equipme 8,872,306   -   8,872,306

55 3980C 3980C:Computer Misc Equip 1,253,626   1,253,626

56 39900 39900-Struct & Improve Grp 98,125   98,125

57 39901 39901-Oth Tang Prop - Serve 11,551   11,551

58 39902 39902-Oth Tang Prop - Serv 3,150   3,150

59 39903 39903-Network Hardware 2,772   2,772

60 39906 39906-Pc Hardware (22,306)   (22,306)

61 39907 39907-Oth Tang Prop - Pc So (24,360)   (24,360)

62 Total General Plant (Sum Ln. 44 through 61) 20,950,605$   -$   20,950,605$

63

64 RWIP (500,552)$   (500,552)$

65 396,592,867$  -$   396,592,867$

66

67 SSU Customer Support (Division 012)

68 General Plant

69 390 39009-Improvements - Leased (3) 2,161,026$   77,483$   2,238,509$

70 391 39100-Office Furniture And 40,255   -   40,255

71 397 39700-Communication Equipme 13,416,411   -   13,416,411

72 398 39800-Miscellaneous Equipme 773   -   773

73 399 39900-Other Tangible Equipm (1,031)   -   (1,031)

74 399 39901-Servers-Hardware 10,804,886   -   10,804,886

75 399 39902-Servers-Software 7,262,930   -   7,262,930

76 399 39903-Network Hardware 399,175   -   399,175

77 399 39906-Pc Hardware (4) 3,123,772   215   3,123,987

78 399 39907-Pc Software 2,562,024   -   2,562,024

79 399 39908-Application Software (3) 62,158,327   34,291   62,192,618

80 399 39924-Oth Tang Prop - Gen 22,824,968   -   22,824,968

81 Total General Plant (Sum Ln. 69 through 80) 124,753,515$  111,989$   124,865,504$

82

Total Pipeline Direct (Ln. 4 + Ln. 15 + Ln. 26 + Ln. 41 + Ln. 62 + Ln. 64)

Schedule D

Page 34 of 331

GUD 10000

Line No. Account Account Description

Adj.

Ref

Amount Per

Books Adjustments

Adjusted

Balance

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) = (d)+(e)

Examiner's Recommendation

Accumulated Provision for Depreciation (Account 108) and Amortization (Account 111)

Atmos Pipeline - Texas

Statement of Intent - ERRATA 2 1/7/11

Twelve Months Ending March 31, 2010

83 124,753,515$  111,989$   124,865,504$

84 Allocation Factor 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

85 -$   -$   -$

86

87 SSU General Office (Division 002)

88 General Plant

89 390 39009-Improvements - Leased (3) 7,232,186$   (77,483)$   7,154,703

90 391 39100-Office Furniture And 6,906,770   -   6,906,770

91 391 39102-Remittance Processing 5,860   -   5,860

92 391 39103-Office Machines 2,888   -   2,888

93 392 39200-Transportation Equipm 7,675   -   7,675

94 393 39300-Stores Equipment 758   -   758

95 394 39400-Tools Shop And Garage 4,262   -   4,262

96 397 39700-Communication Equipme 553,572   -   553,572

97 398 39800-Miscellaneous Equipme 48,817   -   48,817

98 399 39900-Other Tangible Equipm 19,947   -   19,947

99 399 39901-Servers-Hardware 5,789,163   -   5,789,163

100 399 39902-Servers-Software 2,531,202   -   2,531,202

101 399 39903-Network Hardware 1,227,536   -   1,227,536

102 399 39904-Mainframe Cpu 1,110,347   -   1,110,347

103 399 39905-Mainframe Hardware 1,173,931   -   1,173,931

104 399 39906-Pc Hardware (4) 4,197,857   (215)   4,197,642

105 399 39907-Pc Software 1,467,466   1,467,466

106 399 39908-Application Software (3) 36,663,658   (34,291)   36,629,367

107 399 39909-Mainframe Software 2,715,471   2,715,471

108 Total General Plant (Sum Ln. 89 through 107) 71,659,368$   (111,989)$   71,547,379$

109

110 RWIP (153)$   (34,506)$   (34,659)$

111 71,659,214$   (146,495)$   71,512,720$

112 Allocation Factor 14.30% 14.30% 14.30%

113 10,247,268$   (20,949)$   10,226,319$

114

115 SSU - General Office Greenville Data Center (010.11520):

116 General Plant

117 390 39005-G-Structures & Improvements 128,991$   -$   128,991$

118 391 39104-G-Office Furniture & Equip. 491   -   491

Total SSU Customer Support (Ln. 81)

Allocation of SSU Customer Support to Pipeline

(Ln. 83 times Ln. 84)

Total SSU General Office (Ln. 108 + Ln. 110 )

Allocation of SSU General Office to Pipeline

(Ln. 111 times Ln. 112)

Schedule D

Page 35 of 331

GUD 10000

Line No. Account Account Description

Adj.

Ref

Amount Per

Books Adjustments

Adjusted

Balance

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) = (d)+(e)

Examiner's Recommendation

Accumulated Provision for Depreciation (Account 108) and Amortization (Account 111)

Atmos Pipeline - Texas

Statement of Intent - ERRATA 2 1/7/11

Twelve Months Ending March 31, 2010

119 Total (Sum of Ln. 117 through Ln. 118) 129,482$   -$   129,482$

120 Allocation Factor 69.83% 69.83% 69.83%

121 90,412$   -$   90,412$

122

123 406,930,547$  (20,949)$   406,909,598$

124

125 Notes:

126 (1) Fully amortized and included in Account 111; all other amounts are included in Account 108.

127 (2) Reclass Production & Gathering Assets to Transmission Accounts.

128 (3) 2009 SSU General Office Projects Reclassed to Customer Support.

129 (4) March 2010 SSU General Office Project Reclassed to Customer Support

Total Accum Depr and Amort -  Direct and Allocated

(Ln. 65 + Ln. 85 + Ln. 113 + Ln. 121)

Allocation of SSU Greenville Data Center to Pipeline

(Ln. 119 times Ln. 120)

Schedule E-1

Page  36 of 331

GUD 10000

Line Test Year Avg. Daily Revenue Expense Net Working Capital

No. Description Expenses Ref Expense Lag Lag Lag Requirement

(a) (b) (c) (d)=(b)/365 (e) (f) (g)=(e)-(f) (h)=(d)x(g)

1 Operation & Maintenance

2 Other O&M - Labor +  MIP/VPP (Excluding SSU MIP/VPP) 21,137,622$

Schedule F-2.1, Ln 19 Col (g) + Ln. 28

Col (c) + TB subaccts Tab, Co 180, Sub-

Accts 07452 + 07454 57,911   39.17   27.49   14.66   848,980$

3 Other O&M - Non-Labor 58,065,945   Ln. 4 minus Ln. 2 159,085   39.17   37.81   1.36   216,355

 -   -   -   -   -   -

 -   -   -   -   -   -

4 Total Operation & Maintenance 79,203,566$   Schedule F-1, Col. (e), Ln. 55 1,065,335$

5

6 Taxes Other Than Income

7 Ad Valorem 9,751,968$
Schedule F-5.1, Col. (b),

Ln. 6 26,718   39.17   203.00   (163.83)   (4,377,164)$

8 Payroll Taxes 1,801,102
Schedule F-5.1, Col. (b),

Ln. 14 4,935   39.17   32.44   6.73   33,209

9 Gas Utility PipelineTax 732,843
Schedule F-5.1, Col. (b),

Ln. 25 2,008   39.17   95.88   (56.71)   (113,862)

10

11 Allocated Taxes-Shared Services

12 Ad Valorem 38,578
Schedule F-5.1, Col. (b),

Ln. 37 106   39.17   179.25   (140.08)   (14,805)

13 Payroll Taxes 286,206
Schedule F-5.1, Col. (b),

Ln. 45 784   39.17   32.44   6.73   5,277

14

15 Total Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 12,610,696$   Ln. 7 + Ln. 8 + Ln. 9 + Ln. 12 + Ln.13 (4,467,345)$

16

17 State Income Tax ("Gross Margin") 2,256,186$   Schedule F-6, Col. (b), Ln.2 6,181   39.17   (48.00)   87.17   538,827

18

19 Federal Income Tax - Total 25,859,278$   Schedule F-6, Col. (b), Ln.1

20 Federal Income Tax - Deferred (14,921,354)$

21 Federal Income Tax - Current (1) 10,937,925$   Ln. 19 + Ln. 20 29,967   39.17   37.25   1.92   57,536

22

23 Total Cash Working Capital Requirement (2,805,647)$

24

25 Note:

26 1. The calculation of FIT on a federal basis is the calculated FIT less the change in DFIT

Examiner's Recommendation

Cash Working Capital

Statement of Intent - ERRATA 2 1/7/11

Test Year Ending March 31, 2010

10000 Attachment 4 - GUD_10000_Examiners Model_ERRATA 2_03171

Schedule E-1.1

Page 37 of 331

Division 002 Division 012 Division 002 Division 002

Line No. Type Deferred Tax Item

CTX

Code Account

Assets /

(Liabilities) - Per

Book Balances

Assets /

(Liabilities) - Per

Book Balances

Assets /

[…]

20 857 Measuring and regulating station expenses 3,336,476   (29,860)   3,306,616

21 858 Transmission and compression of gas by others 144,664   -   144,664

22 859 Other expenses 1,066,394   930,224   1,996,617

23 860 Rents 67,495   -   67,495

24 861 Maintenance supervision and engineering 29,158   -   29,158

25 862 Maintenance of structures and improvements 113   (2)   111

26 863 Maintenance of mains 1,542,230   (9,474)   1,532,756

Atmos Pipeline - Texas

Operation and Maintenance Expense

Statement of Intent - ERRATA 2 1/7/11

Test Year Ending March 31, 2010

Examiner's Recommendation

Schedule F-1

52 of 331

GUD 10000

Line

No.

FERC

Account Description

Per Book

Amounts Adjustments Adjusted Amounts

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (c) + (d)

Atmos Pipeline - Texas

Operation and Maintenance Expense

Statement of Intent - ERRATA 2 1/7/11

Test Year Ending March 31, 2010

Examiner's Recommendation

27 864 Maintenance of compressor station equipment 1,202,494   (5,184)   1,197,310

28 865 Maintenance of measuring and regulating station equipment 1,304,775   (5,746)   1,299,030

29 866 Maintenance of communication equipment 36,533   (413)   36,120

30 867 Maintenance of other equipment 1,001   (41)   960

31 870 Operation supervision and engineering 129   -   129

32 874 Mains and services expenses (164,863)   164,863   -

33 878 Meter and house regulator expenses (19)   19   -

34 880 Other expenses (1,728)   1,728   -

35 887 Maintenance of mains (117)   117   -

36 894 Maintenance of other equipment (26)   26   -

37 902 Meter reading expenses -   -   -

38 904 Uncollectible accounts (13,044)   -   (13,044)

39 910 Miscellaneous customer service and informational expenses 978,474   (42,823)   935,650

40 911 Supervision 223   (13)   211

41 912 Demonstrating and selling expenses 17   -   17

42 913 Advertising expenses 3,087   (1,517)   1,570

43 916 Miscellaneous sales expenses 1,507,186   (23,083)   1,484,104

44 920 Administrative and general salaries 1,218,288   (19,295)   1,198,993

45 921 Office supplies and expenses 773,443   (2,309)   771,134

46 922 Administrative expenses transferred— Credit 9,447,440   (288,515)   9,158,925

47 923 Outside services employed 1,090,772   -   1,090,772

48 924 Property insurance 332,973   26,737   359,710

49 925 Injuries and damages 574,261   (194,798)   379,463

50 926 Employee pensions and benefits 8,033,065   306,181   8,339,247

51 928 Regulatory commission expenses -   -   -

52 930.2 Miscellaneous general expenses 131,895   (168,455)   (36,560)

53 931 Rents 29,171   90,974   120,145

Schedule F-1

53 of 331

GUD 10000

Line

No.

FERC

Account Description

Per Book

Amounts Adjustments Adjusted Amounts

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (c) + (d)

Atmos Pipeline - Texas

Operation and Maintenance Expense

Statement of Intent - ERRATA 2 1/7/11

Test Year Ending March 31, 2010

Examiner's Recommendation

54 932 Maintenance of general plant -   -   -

  -   -   -

  -   -   -

  -   -   -

  -   -   -

  -   -   -

55 Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses (Sum of Ln. 1 through Ln.54) 78,782,369$   421,198$   79,203,566$

Schedule F-2

Page54 of 331

GUD 10000

Line No.

FERC

Account Description Base Labor

Medical and

Dental Benefits

Pensions &

Retiree Medical

Benefits

Property

Insurance

Employee

Expense

SSU Service

Level Factors

Rule

Compliance Miscellaneous Total Adjustments

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k)

1 813 Other gas supply expenses -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

2 814 Operation supervision and engineering (2,800)   -   -   -   -   -   (4,000)   -   (6,800)

3 816 Wells expenses (571)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (571)

4 817 Lines expenses (514)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (514)

5 818 Compressor station expenses (21,586)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (21,586)

[…]

42 1158 SS Contact Center Information Technology 607,128   5.32% 0.00% -   -   -

43 1159 SS Dallas Director Technical Training 171,810   0.00% 15.83% 27,197   -   27,197

44 1161 SS Dallas Benefits and Payroll Acco 226,809   56.81% 14.30% 32,434   18,426   14,008

Test Year Ending March 31, 2010

Atmos Pipeline - Texas

Shared Services ("SSU") Adjusted Total Labor Allocated to Pipeline for Payroll Tax Calculation

Statement of Intent - ERRATA 2 1/7/11

Examiner's Recommendation

Schedule F-5.2

Page 90 of 331

GUD 10000

Line

No. Description (1)

Per Book SSU

O&M Labor

FY10

Capitalization Rate

Four-Factor

Allocation

Factor

(2) Total

SSU Allocated

to Capital

Expense

Allocated to

Pipeline

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (b) * (d) (f) = (e) * (c) (g) = (e) - (f)

Test Year Ending March 31, 2010

Atmos Pipeline - Texas

Shared Services ("SSU") Adjusted Total Labor Allocated to Pipeline for Payroll Tax Calculation

Statement of Intent - ERRATA 2 1/7/11

Examiner's Recommendation

45 1162 SS Dallas Benefits Accounting -   0.00% 14.30% -   -   -

46 1165 SS Dallas IT Production & Support 168,110   20.00% 15.83% 26,612   5,322   21,289

47 1166 SS Dallas IT Systems Engineering 1,186,579   38.89% 15.83% 187,836   73,047   114,788

48 1167 SS Dallas IT Enterprise Architecture (5) 69,430   40.00% 15.83% 10,991   4,396   6,594

49 1168 SS Dallas IT Strategy & Planning (5) 64,983   40.00% 15.83% 10,287   4,115   6,172

50 1171 SS Regulatory Accounting Services 235,548   58.49% 15.83% 37,287   21,809   15,478

51 1200 SS Customer Revenue Collections 898,198   0.00% 0.00% -   -   -

52 1201 SS Dallas Sr VP Utility Operations 677,386   56.81% 14.30% 96,866   55,030   41,837

53 1203 SS Amarillo Customer Support Center 4,228,248   12.79% 0.00% -   -   -

54 1209 SS Dallas Safety & Compliance 143,496   0.00% 15.83% 22,715   -   22,715

55 1210 SS Waco Customer Support Center 5,982,851   13.00% 0.00% -   -   -

56 1212 SS Waco-Customer Contact Management -   13.00% 0.00% -   -   -

57 1213 SS Dallas Quality Assurance 675,788   13.00% 0.00% -   -   -

[…]

1 Rate Base 805,883,160 621,798,986 16,672,436 167,411,738 Schedule H-4, Page 4, Line 24

2 Overall Rate of Return 9.361% 9.361% 9.361% Schedule G, Line 21

3 Return on Rate Base 75,438,723 58,206,603   1,560,707   15,671,413   Line 1 * Line 2

4 Total Operating Expenses Excluding RRC Tax 150,167,048 137,650,631 4,278,572 8,237,845 Schedule H-4, Page 6, Line 20

5   Total Revenue Requirement 225,605,770 195,857,234 5,839,278 23,909,258 Line 3 + Line 4

6 97.10% 2.90% C5/(C5 + D5) ; D5/(C5+D5)

7

8 Less:  Other Revenue Credit 83,723,392 81,299,531 2,423,860 0 Schedule A-1, Line 9 * Line 6

9   Total Costs Excl RRC Tax and Revenue Credit 141,882,379 114,557,703 3,415,418 23,909,258 Line 5 - Line 8

10 80.74% 2.41% 16.85%

11

12 RRC Taxes 732,843 591,707 17,641 123,495 Schedule A, Column E, Line 30 * Line 10

Atmos Pipeline - Texas

RRC Tax Allocation

Statement of Intent - ERRATA 2 1/7/11

As of March 31, 2010

Examiner's Recommendation

Schedule I

Page 138 of 331

GUD 10000

Atmos Pipeline - Texas

Adjusted Billing Units

Statement of Intent - ERRATA 2 1/7/11

As of March 31, 2010

LINE

NO. (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

1 Rate Class Base Year Adjustment Test Year Base Year Adjustment Test Year

2 City Gate Service (CGS)

3   Mid-Tex 672   672   29,398,248   29,398,248

4   Other CGS

5   Coserv 19   19   1,018,656   1,018,656

6   Rising Star 1   1   2,700   2,700

7   WTG 1   1   2,280   2,280

8 Total CGS 693   -   693   30,421,884   -   30,421,884

9

10 Pipeline Transportation (PT)

11   Industrial (Rate PT) 87   (5) 82   1,706,580   (334,140)   1,372,440

12   Industrial (Rate T) 3   (3) -

13 Total PT 90   (8)   82   1,706,580   (334,140)   1,372,440

14

15 Total Billing Units 783   (8)   775   32,128,464   (334,140)   31,794,324

16

17 NOTES:

18 (1) CGS Meters from WP I-2(a)

19 (2) Base Year PT Meters from Schedule I-2.1

20 (3) Test Year PT Meters from Schedule I-2

21 (4) CGS MDQ from Schedule I-1

22 (5) Base Year PT MDQ from Schedule I-2.1 * 12 Months

23 (6) Test Year PT MDQ from Schedule I-2 * 12 Months

Meters MDQ (12 month)

Schedule I

Page 139 of 331

GUD 10000

Atmos Pipeline - Texas

Adjusted Billing Units

Statement of Intent - ERRATA 2 1/7/11

As of March 31, 2010

LINE

NO. (a)

1 Rate Class

2 City Gate Service (CGS)

3   Mid-Tex

4   Other CGS

5   Coserv

6   Rising Star

7   WTG

8 Total CGS

9

10 Pipeline Transportation (PT)

11   Industrial (Rate PT)

12   Industrial (Rate T)

13 Total PT

14

15 Total Billing Units

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

(h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m)

Base Year Adjustment Test Year Base Year Adjustment Test Year

206,479,886   (15,784,452)   190,695,435

4,926,453   (670,227)   4,256,226

18,132   (1,979)   16,153

8,730   -   8,730

211,433,201   (16,456,657)   194,976,544   -   -   -

13,902,657   (1,129,408)   12,773,249   4,970,457 (117,819)   4,852,638

125,773   (125,773)

14,028,430   (1,255,181)   12,773,249   4,970,457 (117,819)   4,852,638

225,461,631   (17,711,838)   207,749,793   4,970,457   (117,819)   4,852,638

NOTES:

(7) MidTex Volume from WP I-2(a)

(8) Coserv Volume from WP I-2 (e)

(9) Rising Star Volume from WP I-2 (f)

(10) WTG Volume from WP I-2 (g)

(11) Base Year PT Volume from Schedule I-2.1

(12) Test Year PT Volume from WP I-2 (h)

Volume-1st Block Volume-2nd Block

Schedule I-1

Page 140 of 331

GUD 10000

Line No. MMBtu MDQ Meters Customers

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

1 Test Year Ended March 31, 2010 (Monthly):

2

3 Mid-Tex 2,449,854 672 1

4 Coserv 84,888 19 1

5 WTG 190 1 1

6 Rising Star 225 1 1

7 CGS Total 2,535,157 693 4

8

9 Pipeline Transportation 114,370 82 62

10  PT Total 114,370 82 62